34. The United Kingdom carried out a sensitivity analysis of the IRR with respect to key input parameters: fuel costs,
thermal efficiency and load factor. The results are summarized in Table 3. Table 3 shows the ranges of fuel costs and
load factor corresponding to a variation of plus or minus 5 % from the central value as well as the resultant IRR (the
central values are the ones shown in Table 1).

C 46/26 PL Dziennik Urzędowy Unii Europejskiej 5.2.2016

(9) “Electricity Generation Costs December 2013” DECC (2013), available at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-
generation-costs

(10) Available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-market-reform-delivery-plan

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-generation-costs
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-generation-costs
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electricity-market-reform-delivery-plan

35. The data in Table 3 give an indication of the IRR sensitivity to input parameters, but are not necessarily indicative of
the likely values for these parameters.

Table 3

Real pre-tax IRR as a function of input parameters.

BIOMASS FUEL COSTS +5 % Central (+0 %) -5 %

Fuel Cost (£/GJ, 2012mv) 8,57 8,40 8,23

IRR (pre-tax real) 1,3 % 4,7 % 7,8 %

THERMAL EFFICENCY -5 % Central (+0 %) +5 %

Mean Net Input Efficiency (LHV) 36,7 % 38,6 % 40,5 %

IRR (pre-tax real) 0 % 4,7 % 11,5 %

LOAD FACTOR -5 % Central (+0 %) +5 %

Mean Net Load Factor 67 % 71 % 74 %

IRR (pre-tax real) 2,7 % 4,7 % 6,6 %

All parameters +(-) 5 % Central (+0 %) +(-) 5 %

Fuel Cost (£/GJ, 2012mv) 8,57 8,40 8,23

Mean Net Input Efficiency (LHV) 36,7 % 38,6 % 40,5 %

Mean Net Load Factor 67 % 71 % 74 %

IRR (pre-tax, real) 0 % 4,7 % 15,6 %

Transparency

36. With regard to reporting and transparency, the United Kingdom indicated that all the Investment Contracts awarded
through the FIDeR process have been published online in the form in which they were signed (11).

Cumulation

37. The United Kingdom clarified that the projects that have been awarded Investment Contracts will be unable to
receive a CfD for the same electricity generation under the new support scheme. Moreover, no project receiving
payments under Investment Contracts will be able to receive Renewable Obligation Certificates for the same
electricity generation. Finally, renewable generation that receives support through an Investment Contract will not be